
Valid from: 04 September 2023

Bus service(s)

198

What’s changed
From 04 September there will be route and timetable changes. This service will no longer run beyond Hemsworth,
with South Kirby, Moorthorpe and South Elmsall no longer served.

See Service 39 for journeys between Barnsley and South Elmsall, and Service 485 for journeys between South Elmsall 
Bus Station and Broad Lane, South Elmsall.

Areas served
Barnsley
Shafton
Newstead
Hemsworth

Places on the route

   Barnsley Interchange

Operator(s)

How can I get more information?

TravelSouthYorkshire @TravelSYorks 01709 51 51 51

Globe Coaches

https://www.facebook.com/TravelSouthYorkshire
http://twitter.com/TravelSYorks
tel:01709515151


= Terminus point = Public transport = Shopping area = Bus route & stops = Rail line & station = Tram route & stop
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Bus route map for service 198



198  Monday to Friday

See notes: SD SH SD
Barnsley, Interchange – 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1345 1515 1615 1715
Lundwood, Pontefract Rd/Wycombe St – 0854 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1354 1524 1624 1724
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/The Star – 0859 0959 1059 1159 1259 1359 1359 1529 1629 1729
Shafton, Brierley Rd/Ash Rd – 0905 1005 1105 1205 1305 1405 1405 1535 1635 1735
South Hiendley, Elizabeth Av Nelson St – 0912 1012 1112 1212 1312 1412 1412 1542 1642 1742
Ryhill, Mill Ln Havercroft Green – 0916 1016 1116 1216 1316 1416 1416 1546 1646 1746
Ryhill, Lakeside Est At Nostell Ln 0734 0919 1019 1119 1219 1319 1419 1419 1549 1649 1749
Newstead, Upper Hatfield Pl 0742 0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 1427 1557 1657 1757
Hemsworth, Hemsworth High Sch 0753 – – – – – – 1437 – – –
Hemsworth, Bus Station – 0940 1040 1140 1240 1340 1440 – – – –

198  Monday to Friday

See notes: SH SD
Hemsworth, Bus Station – – 0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 – – –
Hemsworth, Hemsworth High Sch – – – – – – – – 1442 – –
Newstead, Upper Hatfield Pl 0744 0854 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1454 1559 1659
Ryhill, Lakeside Est At Nostell Ln 0751 0901 1001 1101 1201 1301 1401 1501 1501 – –
Ryhill, Mill Ln Havercroft Green 0754 0904 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1504 1604 1704
South Hiendley, Elizabeth Av Nelson St 0759 0909 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1509 1609 1709
Shafton, Pontefract Rd/Tollgate Cl 0807 0917 1017 1117 1217 1317 1417 1517 1517 1617 1717
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/St Johns Rd 0812 0922 1022 1122 1222 1322 1422 1522 1522 1622 1722
Cundy Cross, Pontefract Rd/Cherrys Rd 0820 0930 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1530 1630 1730
Barnsley, Interchange 0830 0940 1040 1140 1240 1340 1440 1540 1540 1640 1740

198  Saturday
Barnsley, Interchange 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1515 1615 1715
Lundwood, Pontefract Rd/Wycombe St 0854 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1524 1624 1724
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/The Star 0859 0959 1059 1159 1259 1359 1529 1629 1729
Shafton, Brierley Rd/Ash Rd 0905 1005 1105 1205 1305 1405 1535 1635 1735
South Hiendley, Elizabeth Av Nelson St 0912 1012 1112 1212 1312 1412 1542 1642 1742
Ryhill, Mill Ln Havercroft Green 0916 1016 1116 1216 1316 1416 1546 1646 1746
Ryhill, Lakeside Est At Nostell Ln 0919 1019 1119 1219 1319 1419 1549 1649 1749
Newstead, Upper Hatfield Pl 0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 1557 1657 1757
Hemsworth, Bus Station 0940 1040 1140 1240 1340 1440 – – –

Barnsley Centre  Hemsworth

Hemsworth  Barnsley Centre

Barnsley Centre  Hemsworth

Hemsworth, Bus  Station   Wakefi eld Road  Kinsley   Fitzwilliam   Newstead Lane  Newstead   
Brooklands Crescent  Upper Hatfi eld Place  Cow Lane  Havercroft   Ryhill   Mill Lane  School Lane  
Lakeside Estate  Nostell Lane  School Lane  Mill Lane  Brier Lane  South  Hiendley   George Street  
Main Street  Regent Street  Elizabeth Avenue  Robin Lane  High Street  Robin Lane  Hemsworth   
Barnsley Road  Brierley   Cross Hill  Barnsley Road  Shafton   Brierley Road  Pontefract Road  
Cudworth   Barnsley Road  Lundwood   Pontefract Road  Cundy  Cross   Hoyle  Mill   Barnsley, Interchange  

Barnsley, Interchange   Hoyle  Mill   Pontefract Road  Cundy  Cross   Lundwood   Cudworth   
Barnsley Road  Pontefract Road  Shafton   Brierley Road  Brierley   Barnsley Road  Cross Hill  
South  Hiendley   Regent Street  Elizabeth Avenue  Main Street  George Street  Ryhill   Brier Lane  
Mill Lane  School Lane  Lakeside Estate  Nostell Lane  School Lane  Mill Lane  Cow Lane  Havercroft   
Newstead   Brooklands Crescent  Upper Hatfi eld Place  Newstead Lane  Fitzwilliam   Wakefi eld Road  
Kinsley   Hemsworth, Bus  Station  

Stopping points for service 198



The information shown is correct at the time of production and is subject to change

24 hour clock

24 hour clock
Throughout South Yorkshire our timetables use the 24 hour clock to avoid confusion between 
am and pm times.

For example:
9.00am is shown as 0900
2.15pm is shown as 1415
10.25pm is shown as 2225 24 hour times

12 hour times

198  Saturday
Hemsworth, Bus Station – – 0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 – –
Newstead, Upper Hatfield Pl 0754 0854 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1559 1659
Ryhill, Lakeside Est At Nostell Ln 0801 0901 1001 1101 1201 1301 1401 1501 – –
Ryhill, Mill Ln Havercroft Green 0804 0904 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1704
South Hiendley, Elizabeth Av Nelson St 0809 0909 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1609 1709
Shafton, Pontefract Rd/Tollgate Cl 0817 0917 1017 1117 1217 1317 1417 1517 1617 1717
Cudworth, Barnsley Rd/St Johns Rd 0822 0922 1022 1122 1222 1322 1422 1522 1622 1722
Cundy Cross, Pontefract Rd/Cherrys Rd 0830 0930 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1630 1730
Barnsley, Interchange 0840 0940 1040 1140 1240 1340 1440 1540 1640 1740

No Service Sunday

Notes: SD - Schooldays Only, SH - School Holidays Only

Hemsworth  Barnsley Centre


